
Principal Investigator(s) Antarctic Arctic Location Title Cooperators

Steve Amstrup / ASC steven_amstrup@usgs.gov Arctic Circumpolar Polar Bear Research

Tim Brabets / ASC
Robert Holmes / WHOI
Jim McClelland / WHOI

tbrabets@usgs.gov
rholmes@mbl.edu

jmcclelland@mbl.edu

Arctic North Slope of Alaska, 
Colville, Kuparuk, and 
Sagavanirktok Rivers, 
Northwest Canada 
Mackenzie River

Freshwater input and transport of 
selected water-quality constituents to 
the Beaufort Sea

Tim Brabets / ASC tbrabets@usgs.gov Arctic Deltas of the Colville, Yukon-
Kushikwlm, and Copper 
Rivers, Alaska; Severnaya 
Dvina, Pechora, Ob, 
Yenlsey, Koruy, Lena, 
Indigirka, and Kolyma 
Rivers of Russia and 
Mackenzie Rivers of 
Canada

Influence of Large River Deltas on 
Arctic Processes

Janet Curran / ASC
Chris Waythomas / ASC

Larry Hinzman / UAF

jcurran@usgs.gov   
chris@usgs.gov
ffdh@uaf.edu

Arctic Alaska North of Arctic Circle Surficial Processes in the Arctic - 
Understanding a Changing 
Environment

Janet Curran / ASC jcurran@usgs.gov   Arctic Coastal regions of Alaska 
along the Bering and 
Chukchi Seas

Coastal erosion in Arctic and sub-
Arctic Alaska

Carol Finn  / CIC /  Denver cfinn@usgs.gov Antarctic Arctic Aerogeophysical Surveys of 
Antarctica

Joan Fitzpatrick / CRDO 
Denver

jfitz@usgs.gov Arctic Alaska Science for a Changing Climate - 
Alaska, Federal Land Management 
Agencies and the Future

FWS, NPS, USFS, UAF, 
State of Alaska

Environment Canada

Study Area
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Steven A. Frenzel / ASC
Gary Clow / ESD / CO

sfrenzel@usgs.gov
clow@usgs.gov

Arctic Province on the north slope 
of Alaska

Change on the Arctic Coastal Plain, 
Alaska

Cheryl A. Hallam /  ERG
Daniel Sechrist / ERG

challam@usgs.gov       
dsechrist@usgs.gov

Antarctic Arctic Bring the Aerial Photography 
Resources of the 20th Century into 
the 21st.

Cheryl A. Hallam / ERG
Daniel Sechrist / ERG

Douglas Tallman / WGSC

challam@usgs.gov 
dsechrist@usgs.gov
dtallman@usgs.gov

Antarctic Arctic Polar Data Display and Dissemination 
Tools for the 21st Century

Geoff Hargreaves / NICL ghargreaves@usgs.gov Antarctic West  Antarctica National Ice Core Lab (NICL) support 
of U.S. West Antarctica

Todd Hinkley / NICL thinkley@usgs.gov Antarctic Arctic Antarctica
Greenland

Geochemical evaluation of changes 
in major parameters of climate 
change

Todd Hinkley / NICL thinkley@usgs.gov Antarctic Arctic Antarctica
Greenland

Determination of natural 
environmental baselines of poisonous 
trace metals

Larry Hothem /  ERG lhothem@usgs.gov Arctic

Leslie Holland-Bartels /ASC lholland-bartels@usgs.gov Arctic Alaska Permafrost in Alaska:  Present, and 
Future

Bob Hutt / ASL
Rhett Butler / CONT

Kent Anderson / CONT

kanderson@usgs.gov Antarctica Arctic South Pole CRYSTAL
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Edward G. Josberger / 
WWSC

ejosberg@usgs.gov Arctic Hydrology of Arctic regions from 
satellite passive and active 
microwave observations

Other USGS & US 
French Space Agency
Univ. of Bergen, NO

Edward G. Josberger / 
WRD WA District

ejosberg@usgs.gov Arctic Alaska Volumetric changes of the glaciers 
and ice fields southern Alaska

John T. Lisle / FISC jlisle@usgs.gov Antarctic Arctic Bacterial and bacteriophage 
interactions and the impact these 
interactions have on the geochemical 
and nutrient cycles in polar regions

Jeffery J. Love / HAZ / 
Denver

jlove@usgs.gov Antarctic Geomagnetism Measurement and diagnosis of polar 
geomagnetic activity

R.S. March /  WRD AK 
Field

E.J. Josberger / WRD WA 
District

B F M l i / GD / ER

rsmarch@usgs.gov 
ejosberg@usgs.gov
bmolnia@usgs.gov

Arctic South Gulf Coastal Glaciers 
of Alaska

Remeasurement of IGY Glaciers

R.S. March / WRD AK Field rsmarch@usgs.gov Arctic Alaska Augmentation of USGS Benchmark 
Glaciers in Alaska

R.S. March / WRD AK Field
Jeff Kargel /  ASTRO 

rsmarch@usgs.gov    
jkargel@usgs.gov

Arctic Alaska GLIMS Alaska Regional Center UA Fairbanks and Juneau
NPS (Denali)

GLIMS Program
Carl Markon / ASC
Skip Walker / UAF

markon@usgs.gov
ffdaw@uaf.edu

Arctic Circumpolar Arctic and near 
Arctic environments

Development of Arctic Monitoring 
Site, Transact and associated 
Landscape Vegetation Databases

Carl Markon  / ASC
Skip Walker / UAF

markon@usgs.gov
ffdaw@uaf.edu

Arctic Circumpolar Arctic and 
Associated Boreal 
Watersheds

Arctic and Sub-Arctic Decision 
Support System
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Carl Markon / ASC
Tim Brabets / ASC

markon@usgs.gov   
tbrabets@usgs.gov

Arctic Deltas of the Colville, Yukon-
Kushikwlm, and Copper 
Rivers, Alaska; Severnaya 
Dvina, Pechora, Ob, 
Yenlsey, Koruy, Lena, 
Indigirka, and Kolyma 
Rivers of Russia and 
Mackenzie Rivers of 
Canada

Arctic/Boreal Hydrological 
Interactions

Carl Markon / ASC markon@usgs.gov Arctic Circumpolar Integrative Vegetative Studies in the 
Arctic Environment

Carl Markon / ASC
Brad Reed / EDC / CONT
Madeleine Griselin / CNRS

markon@usgs.gov
reed@usgs.gov

madeleine.griselin@univ-
fcomte.fr

Arctic Circumpolar Time Series Vegetation Analysis over 
the Arctic Landscape

Tony K. Meunler /  ERG tmeunier@usgs.gov Antarctic History of Polar Science Component 
Antarctica throughout it's Scientific 
Age of Discovery

Jerry Mullins / GD / HQ
Michelle Rogan / U. Cant.

Cheryl Hallam / ERG

jmullins@usgs.gov
michelle.finnemore@

canterbury.ac.nz         
challam@usgs.gov

Antarctic Arctic New Zealand
Canada
Norway

High-Resolution Mapping of the Polar 
Regions for the 21st Century:  A 
GIS/Remote Sensing Collaboration

USGS
University of Canterbury, NZ

North circumpolar nations

Douglas Nebert,  HQ/GIO 
Cheryl Morris CR/GIO

ddnebert@usgs.gov
cmorris@usgs.gov

Antarctic Arctic Interactive Polar Information Gateway

Jennifer Nielsen / ASC jennifer_nielsen@usgs.go
v

Arctic North Circum-polar Global Climate Change and Salmon 
Pan-Arctic Migration Modeling
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Rusty Rodriguez /  WERC rusty_rodriguez@usgs.go
v

Antarctic Arctic Palmer Peninsula
Devon Island

Adaptive Symbiosis as a Mechanism 
of Survuval of Antarctic Plants

Paul F. Schuster / NRP / 
CO

Dennis Trabant /  WRD / 
AK Field

Rod March / WRD / AK 
Field

pschuste@usgs.gov    
dtrabant@usgs.gov   
rsmarch@usgs.gov

Arctic Gulkana Glacier Paleotemperature and 
paleoenvironmental records archived 
in ice from Guikana Glacier, Alaska:  
Global linkage to other ice core 
records from mid latitude glaciers

Joel A. Schmutz / ASC
Paul Flint / ASC

Carl Markon / ASC
Gary Clow  / ESD / CO

Steve Frenzel / ASC

joel_schmutz@usgs.gov
paul_flint@usgs.gov
markon@usgs.gov

clow@usgs.gov
sfrenzel@usgs.gov

Arctic Arctic Coastal Plain / 
Alaskan North Slope

Responses of Fish and Wildlife to 
Ecological

James Winton / WERC jim_winton@usgs.gov Arctic Alaska, Northern Canada Increased disease risk among arcitic 
fish species

University of Washington
UAF, Oregon State Univ.
AK Dept. of Fish & Game

Canada Dept. of Fisheries & 
Oceans

ASC Alaska Science Center / Anchorage
ASL Albuquerque Seismological Laboratory

ASTRO Astrogrology Team / GD / Flagstaff
CIC Crustal Imaging and Characterization Team / GD / Denver

CNRS Centre Nationale de la Recherche Scientifique 
CRDO Central Region Director's Office / Denver
EDC Eros Data Center / Sioux Falls
ERG Eastern Region Geography / Reston
ESD Earth Surface Dynamics Team / GD / Denver
FISC Florida Integrated Science Center
GIO Geographic Information Office
NRP WRD National Research Program /  Boulder, CO
NICL National Ice Core Laboratory / Denver
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UAF University of Alaska, Fairbanks
WERC Western Ecological Science Center / Seattle
WGSC Western Geographic Science Center / Menlo Park
WHOI Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution

WRD AK Field WRD Fairbanks Field Office
WERC Western Ecological Science Center / Seattle
WWSC Western Water Science Center Tacoma
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